
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Division of Spill Prevention and Response 
Prevention Preparedness and Response Program 
SITUATION REPORT (SITREP) 
 
 

 

Tug Powhatan Sinking 
 

SITREP #:  1 
 
SPILL #:  17119910901 
 
TIME/DATE OF DISTRIBUTION:  2:30 p.m. April 21, 2017  
 
POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP):  Samson Tug & Barge  
 
INCIDENT LOCATION: The Tug Powhatan sank at the Samson Tug & Barge (Samson) dock and moved 330 meters 
to the Northwest in Starrigavan Bay, approximately 7 miles north of Sitka.  Moving from an initial depth of 15 
meters to its current depth of approximately 60 meters.   
 
TIME/DATE OF SPILL:   April 19, 2017 at approximately 10:15 p.m. 
 
HOW/WHEN SPILL WAS DISCOVERED AND REPORTED:  The United States Coast Guard (USCG) Marine Safety 
Detachment Sitka reported the sinking through the National Response Center on April 19, 2017 at 10:15 p.m. 
  
TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED:  Samson estimates there is approximately 325 gallons of lube oil, 12 
gallons of diesel, and possible sludge in the bottom of the main tanks.  Released amount of oil is unknown. 
 
CAUSE OF SPILL: The vessel sank at the dock, the cause for the sinking is currently being investigated. 
 
SOURCE CONTROL: Both containment and sorbent booms have been deployed in the vicinity of the vessel and 
at the Samson dock. 
 
RESPONSE ACTION:  The initial response actions were based on the vessels immediate resting location under 
the dock in approximately 15 meters of water.  Boom was deployed to contain surfacing oil released from the 
vessel.  Hanson Maritime Company (Hanson), has completed dives on the vessel confirming its initial location. 
Hanson reported that vessel had shifted downslope approximately 330 meters offshore resting at its current 
position in approximately 60 meters of water.  Southeast Petroleum Response Organization (SEAPRO) is on 
scene to maintain boom, recover oil, and conduct shoreline assessment.  Boom has been expanded to 
encompass the vessels new resting position.  On scene responders are monitoring for potential impacts to 
wildlife.  ADEC has one responder on scene joining the USCG, Samson, and SEAPRO responders. 
 
RESOURSES AT RISK OR AFFECTED:  Herring larvae recently emerged from the last spawning event and  may be 
in the surface water in the vicinity of the sinking and salmon fry are migrating from nearby  streams and are 
known to use the shoreline in the area regularly.  There is the potential for exposure to marine wildlife (i.e. sea 
otters and birds) but there have been no reports of impacts to, or observations of, any in the immediate area. 
ADF&G has provided recommended priorities for protection. 
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FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  USCG and ADEC personnel are on scene and continue to monitor 
the situation.  An underwater camera will be utilized to confirm the vessels location and monitor petroleum 
discharges.  SEAPRO will continue shoreline assessment and boom management. The national weather service 
incident meteorologist will continue to provide weather updates. The response team will continue to monitor 
for impacts to fish and wildlife.   
 
WEATHER:  The weather report for Friday: 30 % chance of scattered rain showers, high near 47°F, seas at 12 ft., 
and East winds around 25 kt.  Saturday: 10% chance of scattered showers, high around 50°F, with East winds 
switching to Northeast 15-20 kt. and seas at 10 ft.  Sunday: Southeast winds 25 kt. with 10 ft. seas. 

 
UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL:   
Incident Commander:  George Baggen, Samson Tug & Barge 
 SOSC: Bob Mattson, ADEC 
                            SOSCR: Krista Garrett, ADEC 
 FOSC: Captain Shannan Greene 
                            FOSCR: CWO Jay Willimon 
   
TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT DISTRIBUTION: As situation requires. 
 

 

 
Map provided by NOAA 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:  David Pikul, Southeast Region Unit Supervisor,  
                                                       ADEC (907)465-5234 

http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ppr/response/sr_active.htm  

http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ppr/response/sr_active.htm
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Booming of Tug Powhatan (photo courtesy of SEAPRO) 
 
AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST:  This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the 
standard distribution list, which includes the governor’s office, State Emergency Operations Center, U.S. 
Department of the Interior, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and other state 
agencies.  This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and stakeholders: 
 

AGENCY NAME SENT VIA ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TELEPHONE FAX 
Samson Tug & Barge George Baggen Email georgebaggen@samsontug.com 907-747-8559  

Senate R Senator Bert Stedman Email 
senator.bert.stedman@akleg.gov 
                     Juneau (1/18-4/15) 
                  Ketchikan (4/20-1/15) 

 
              465-3873 
              225-8088 

 
      225-0713 

House 35 Representative Jonathan 
Kreiss-Tomkins Email 

representative.jonathan.kreiss-
tomkins@akleg.gov 
                       Juneau (1/18-4/15) 
                           Sitka (4/20-1/15) 

 
 
              465-3732 
              747-4665 

 
 
 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska Jennifer Hamblen  
Lisa Gassman Email 

jennifer.hamblen@sitkatribe-
nsn.gov 
 
lisa.gassman@sitkatribe-nsn.gov 

              747-7168 
 
              747-3207 

 747-4915 

City & Borough of Sitka 

Sara Peterson, Municipal 
Clerk  
 
Maegan Bosak, Planning  
 
Dave Miller, Fire Chief  

Email 
sara.peterson@cityofsitka.org;  
maegan.bosak@cityofsitka.org; 
dave.miller@cityofsitka.org 

747-3294 
747-1824 
747-1860 

747-7403 

City of Port Alexander Molly Kimsey, City Clerk E-mail cityofportalexander@yahoo.com 568-2211 568-2211 
USFS - Tongass Env. 
Engineer Michele Marie Parker Email mmparker@fs.fed.us 518-1079 772-5896 

REGIONAL 
STAKEHOLDRS      

SEAPRO Dave Owings Email dave@seapro.org; 225-7002 225-1117 
SEAPRO Jeff Schultz Email jeff@seapro.org; 225-7002 225-1117 

ADH&SS EOC Emergency Operations 
Center Email dhsseoc@alaska.gov; 907-903-3721  
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ADH&SS Emergency 
Programs Andy Jones Email andy.jones@alaska.gov; 907-334-2593  

ADH&SS Response Mgr Heidi Hedberg Email heidi.hedberg@alaska.gov; 907-269-5024  
ADF&G Habitat Greg Albrecht Email greg.albrecht@alaska.gov 465-6384  
ADNR SE Region Doug Sanvik Email doug.sanvik@alaska.gov 465-3513  
ADNR SE Region Steve Winker Email steve.winker@alaska.gov 465-3432  
ADNR SHPO Judy Bittner Email judy.bittner@alaska.gov 269-8715 269-8908 
ADNR SHPO Richard Vanderhoek Email richard.vanderhoek@alaska.gov 269-8728  
USCG (Sector JNU) CAPT Shannan Greene Email Shannan.D.Greene@uscg.mil 463-2836  
USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Gina Freeman Email Gina.L.Freeman@uscg.mil 463-2452  
USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Michael Kahle Email Michael.P.Kahle@uscg.mil 463-2475  
USCG (Sector JNU) LT Kate Peet Email Katherine.R.Peet@uscg.mil 463-2479  
USCG (Sector JNU) LTjg Kristen Zelman Email Kristen.e.Zelman@uscg.mil 463-2841  
US EPA Bob Whittier Email Whittier.robert@epa.gov 271-3616 271-3424 
NMFS  Jon Kurland  Email Jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7012 
NMFS  Sadie Wright Email sadie.wright@noaa.gov 586-7630 586-7012 
NOAA SSC Catherine Berg Email Catherine.berg@noaa.gov 428-4143  
NOAA NWS NWS Juneau Email Juneau.weather@noaa.gov   
USDOI Phil Johnson Email philip_johnson@ios.doi.gov 271-5011 271-4102 
USDOI Grace Cochon Email grace_cochon@ios.doi.gov 271-5011 271-4102 
USFWS Lori Verbrugge Email Lori_Verbrugge@fws.gov 786-3483 786-3350 
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